KOREA WESTERN POWER CO., LTD. AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2023 and 2022

109

40.  Risk Management, Continued

(2) Financial risk management, Continued

3) Sensitivity analysis, Continued

b) Management judgment affected by uncertainties in underlying assumptions, Continued

① Foreign currency risk, Continued

There is an economic relationship between the hedged items and hedging instruments since the terms of
currency swap contract is consistent with the terms of forecast transactions. Since the risk of the Group’s
currency swap contract is consistent to hedged item, the hedging relationship is set to 1:1. At the end of the
reporting period, the Group’s hedging instruments is hedging against the risk of hedged items.

② Interest rate risk

The Group is exposed to interest rate risk due to its borrowing with floating interest rates. A 1% increase or
decrease is used when reporting interest rate risk internally to key management personnel which represents
management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change in interest rates.

The Group’s borrowings and debentures with floating interest rates as of December 31, 2023 and 2022 are as
follows:

In millions of Korean won 2023 2022

Short-term borrowings W 1,821 5,200
Long-term borrowings 49,817 49,934

W 51,638 55,134

A Sensitivity analysis on the Group’s borrowings and debentures assuming a 1% increase or decrease in
interest rates for the years ended December 31, 2023 and 2022 is as follows:

In millions of Korean won
2023 2022

1%
Increase

1%
Decrease

1%
Increase

1%
Decrease

Increase(decrease) of profit before income tax W (516) 516 (551) 551
Increase(decrease) of shareholders’ equity (516) 516 (551) 551

4) Liquidity risk

The Group has established an appropriate liquidity risk management framework for the management of the
Group’s short, medium and long-term funding and liquidity management requirements. The Group manages
liquidity risk by maintaining adequate reserves, banking facilities and reserve borrowing facilities, by
continuously monitoring forecast and actual cash flows, and by matching the maturity profiles of financial
assets and liabilities.

In addition, the Group has established credit lines on its trade financing and bank overdrafts, and through
payment guarantees it has received, it maintains an adequate credit (borrowing) line. In addition, in case of